
        

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-Chair), Galvin, 

Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, 
Dew, Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 September 2015 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

Would Members please note that the mini-bus for the Site Visits for this 
meeting will depart from Memorial Gardens at 10am on Tuesday 15 
September. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

• any prejudicial interests or  

• any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 20 August 2015. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is by 5pm on Wednesday 16 September 2015. Members of the public 
can speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items 
or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on 
the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that includes 
any registered public speakers, who have given their permission.  
This broadcast can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes 
the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone wishing to 
film, record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the foot of this 
agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Queen Elizabeth Barracks Strensall Road York YO32 5SW 
(15/01290/FULM)   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

Erection of workshop with office accommodation, garage with office 
accommodation and single living accommodation block with 
associated works in connection with the use of the site as an Army 
barracks [Strensall Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 
 



 

b) The Stables Elvington Lane Elvington York YO41 4EH 
(15/01113/FUL)  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 

Variation of condition 9 of permitted application 10/02082/FUL to 
replace existing showman's caravan with twin unit mobile home 
[Wheldrake Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officers 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551031 
Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports and 

• For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 15 September 2015 
 
 
 

 
 

 

TIME  

 

SITE 

         

ITEM 

10:00 
 
 
10:20 
 
 
10:55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens 
 
 
Queen Elizabeth Barracks, Strensall 
 
 
The Stables, Elvington Lane, Elvington 

 

 
 
  

4a 

 

 

4b 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 20 August 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, 
Doughty, Looker (Substitute), Mercer 
(Substitute), Shepherd and Warters 

Apologies Councillors Funnell and Richardson 

 

23. Site Visits  
 

Site Reason  In Attendance 

Imphal Barracks To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Reid, 
Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson and 
Galvin 

 
 

24. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

25. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

23rd July 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

26. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to 
speak under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



27. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following report of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning application, which outlined the 
proposal and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 
 

27a Land Lying to the West of Metcalfe Lane, Osbaldwick, York 
(15/00754/FULM)  
 

It was reported that this item had been withdrawn by the 
applicant prior to the meeting. 
 
 

27b Imphal Barracks, Fulford Road, York, YO10 4HD 
(15/01055/FULM)  
 

Consideration was given to a major full application for the 
erection of an accommodation block with associated 
landscaping. 
 
Officers provided an update to the committee report, full details 
of which are attached to the online agenda for this meeting, the 
main points were as follows: 

• Highway Network Management had confirmed they had 
no objection to the application. 

• One further representation had been received from a 
member of the public to state that the design should 
maintain the character of the adjoining conservation area. 

• An amendment to condition 4 to require the submission of 
the details of  cycle  storage  prior to commencement of 
the development,rather than within 3 months of 
permission being granted. 

 
Some Members queried the cycle parking provision at the site. 
Following some debate, it was accepted that as the 
accommodation was primarily for personnel in transit to other 
locations, the levels of cycle parking were sufficient. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report 
and amended condition 4. 

 

Page 4



Reason: The development is required to accommodate 
military personnel returning to the UK. Due to 
its location within the confines of the larger 
barracks complex, and the mitigation 
measures proposed as described above, the 
development would have little external impact. 
The development accords with national 
planning policy set out in the NPPF and 
relevant policies of the 2005 City of York Draft 
Local Plan. 

 
 
 

28. Enforcement Cases Update  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a quarterly 
update on planning enforcement cases and informed them of a 
change in the way in which updates on enforcement cases 
would be presented to Members from now on.  
 
Some Members raised concerns about the new system for 
reporting enforcement cases to Members but it was agreed that 
if any queries arose, then Members should email the Head of 
Development Services and Regeneration. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:     To update Members on the number of outstanding 

planning enforcement cases. 
 
 

29. Appeals Performance and Decision Summaries  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the 
Council’s performance in relation to appeals determined by the 
Planning Inspectorate from 1 January to 30 June 2015, and 
which provided them with a summary of the salient points from 
appeals determined in that period. A list of outstanding appeals 
to date was also included in the report. 
 
Members were pleased to note the good performance detailed 
in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



Reason: To inform Members of the current position in relation 
to planning appeals against the Council’s decisions 
as determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01290/FULM  Item No: 4 a) 
Page 1 of 18 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 17 September 2015 Ward: Strensall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Strensall With Towthorpe 

Parish Council 
 
Reference:  15/01290/FULM 
Application at:  Queen Elizabeth Barracks Strensall Road York YO32 5SW  
For:  Erection of workshop with office accommodation, garage 

 with office accommodation and single living accommodation 
 block with associated works in connection with the use of the 
 site as an Army barracks 

By:  Mr David Burke 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date:  16 September 2015 
Recommendation: i. Refer to Secretary of State; 

   ii  If the application is not called in, delegate authority to 
    the Assistant Director (Development Services,  
    Planning and Regeneration) to approve subject to  
    conditions 

 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Erection of three detached buildings in connection with the existing use of the 
site as an Army base:  
 
a) Head Squadron
[...]
ION SITE 
 
4.2 The application site comprises three separate parcels of land within an Army 
base immediately to the south of Strensall village.  The base, has an open 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01290/FULM  Item No: 4 a) 
Page 5 of 18 

character, lies in the Green Belt, outside any settlement limit.  To the east of the 
base is Strensall Common Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.3 Section 38(6) of the 1990 Act requires local planning authorities to determine 
planning applications in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  There is no development plan in York other than 
the saved policies of the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) relating to the general 
extent of the Green Belt.  The appeal site lies within the general extent of the Green 
Belt as shown on the Key Diagram of the RSS (the Yorkshire and Humber Plan) 
saved under The Regional Strategy for Yorkshire and Humber (Partial Revocation) 
Order 2013. Polices YH9 and Y1(C1 &C2) and the key diagram on page 214 of the 
RSS form the statutory Development Plan for the City of York administrative area.    
The policies state that the detailed inner and the rest of the outer boundaries of the 
Green Belt around York should be defined to protect and enhance the nationally 
significant historical and environmental character of York, including its historic 
setting, views of the Minster and important open areas. 
 
4.4 In the absence of a formally adopted local plan the most up-to date 
representation of key relevant policy issues is the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  It is against this Framework that the application proposal 
should principally be addressed. Paragraph 7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework says planning should contribute to the achievement of sustainable 
development by balancing its economic, social and environmental roles.  Footnote 9 
of paragraph 14 contains restrictions where this p
[...]
 
 
ASSESSMENT OF HARM TO THE GREEN BELT  
 
4.8 The Framework makes clear at section 9 that the fundamental aim of Green 
Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open (paragraph 
79).  Furthermore that the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their 
openness and their permanence.  Paragraphs 89 and 90 of the NPPF specify the 
types of development that are 'not inappropriate' in the Green Belt.  All other 
development is inappropriate and by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should 
not be approved except in very special circumstances.  When considering planning 
applications local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given 
to any harm to the Green Belt.  Very special circumstances will not exist unless the 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly 
outweighed by other considerations.  
 
4.9 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development for the purposes of 
paragraph 88 of the NPPF and by definition causes harm to the Green Belt. It does 
not fall within any of the categories of appropriate development in paragraph 89. The 
additional buildings enclose open land  within the barracks and so have a greater 
impact on its openness, thereby representing inappropriate development within a 
previously developed site.  However because of its location the development would 
result in some limited harm to the openness of the Green Belt and encroachment 
into the countryside, but is not considered to conflict with other green belt purposes 
set out at paragraph 80 of the NPPF. i.e:  
 
● to check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas; 
● to prevent neighbouring towns merging into one another; 
● to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and 
● to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict 
   and other urban land. 
  
4.10  In light of the identification of  the proposal as constituting inappropriate
[...]
ee Field Hospitals are evenly dispersed across the UK.   

• QEB is strategically located to support four Reserve Units for which 34 Field 
Hospital is responsible (in Newcastle-upon-Tyne, Belfast, Glasgow and 
Sheffield).   

• QEB is the headquarters of 2nd Medical Brigade (which commands the three 
Field Hospitals, ten Reserve Field Hospitals and other specialist medical 
units), which provides the medical planning, senior clinicians within and 
outside operational theatres and manages the deployment of over 1000 
personnel from the Reserves.  

• All pre-deployment training of military medical personnel is conducted in the 
Army Medical Services Training Centre, which is in Towthorpe, adjacent to 
QEB. 

 
5.3 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development for the purposes of 
paragraph 88 of the NPPF and by definition causes harm to the Green Belt. 
Because of its location the proposed development within the barracks complex and  
would result in some limited harm to the openness of the Green Belt and 
encroachment into the countryside, but is not considered to conflict with other green 
belt purposes set out at paragraph 80 of the NPPF.   
 
5.4 It is considered that the other considerations put forward by the applicant 
outlined above, together with the mitigation of other harm (loss of trees, possible 
limited impact on ecology), through planning conditions clearly outweigh the 
potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other 

Page 16



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01290/FULM  Item No: 4 a) 
Page 11 of 18 

harm, and thereby amount to very special circumstances to allow the inappropriate 
development in the York Green Belt. 
 
5.5 The other impacts of the development (on surface drainage, local highway 
network, archaeology)  do not result in significant harm and can be mitigated 
through planning conditions. 
 
5.6 The Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 
requires that proposals of over 1,000sqm floorspace that constitute inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt are referred to the Secretary of State for 
consideration. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:    
  
i) Refer to Secretary of State; 
 
ii) If the application is not called in, delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) to approve subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted plans numbered 14169/QEB(9-)004/P4, 14169/QEB(9-)00/P6, 
14169/QEB(9-)003/P8, 14169/QEB-SLA-(04)001/P6, 14169/QEB-SLA-(04)002/P6, 
14169/QEB-SLA-(04)003/P6, 14169/QEB-SLA-(04)004/P2, 14169/QEB-SLA-
(04)022/P3, 14169/QEB-SLA-(04)021/P3, 14169/QEB-SLA-(9-)003/P8, 14169/QEB-
HSQ-(04)001/P9, 14169/QEB-HSQ-(04)002/P8, 14169/QEB-HSQ-(04)004/P3, 
14169/QEB-HSQ-(04)022/P3, 14169/QEB-HSQ-(04)021/P3, 14169/QEB-HSQ-(9-
)003/P8, 14169/QEB-SSQ-(04)001/P8, 14169/QEB-SSQ-(04)002/P8, 14169/QEB-
SSQ-(04)004/P2, 14169/QEB-SSQ-(04)022/P3, 14169/QEB-SSQ-(04)021/P3, 
14169/QEB-SSQ-(9-)003/P8 and MMD-348033-E-DR-00-GF-6001/P1. 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The development shall be used only in connection with the authorised use of 
the site as an Army barracks.  
 
Reason:  The development constitutes inappropriate development in the green belt, 
for which very special circumstances have been demonstrated that justify consent.  
Any other use of the buildings hereby approved would be unacceptable. 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01290/FULM  Item No: 4 a) 
Page 12 of 18 

 
4  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be app  
 
 5  Within three months of the grant of planning permission details for the secure 
storage of cycles, including means of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved 
in wri
[...]
r 
network must only be as a last resort, the developer is required to eliminate other 
means of surface water disposal. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 24



P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01113/FUL  Item No: 4 b) 
Page 1 of 15 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 17 September 2015 Ward: Wheldrake 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Elvington Parish Council 

 
 
Reference:  15/01113/FUL 
Application at:  The Stables Elvington Lane Elvington York YO41 4EH 
For:  Variation of condition 9 of permitted application 

 10/02082/FUL to replace existing showman's caravan with 
 twin unit mobile home 

By:  Mr & Mrs J Peel 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  15 July 2015 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application is to vary condition 9 of planning permission 10/02082/FUL for 
the change of use of agricultural land to a site for travelling showpeople.  Condition 
9 states that 
 

No more than 9 vehicles (a living showman's caravan, a living tourer caravan, 
2 touring caravans, a commercial van, a hot food sales trailer, a mobile 
trampoline and 2 domestic vehicles) shall be stationed on the site at any one 
time. 

 
1.2 The variation being sought is to allow the permitted showman's living caravan 
listed in the condition to be replaced with a twin-unit mobile home.  The applicant 
has offered to accept a condition restricting the length of the mobile home to no 
longer than 60 feet (18.29m). 
 
1.3 The condition as varied would thus be: 
 

No more than 9 vehicles (a twin-unit mobile home not exceeding 18.29m long, 
a living tourer caravan, 2 touring caravans, a commercial van, a hot food sales 
trailer, a mobile trampoline and 2 domestic vehicles) shall be stationed on the 
site at any one time. 

 
1.4 The application does not seek permanent planning permission for the use nor 
to extend the p
[...]
mental character of York, including its historic 
setting, views of the Minster and important open areas. 
 
4.3 In the absence of a formally adopted local plan the most up-to date 
representation of key relevant policy issues is the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  It is against this Framework that the application proposal 
should principally be addressed. Paragraph 7 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework says planning should contribute to the achievement of sustainable 
development by balancing its economic, social and environmental roles.  Footnote 9 
of paragraph 14 contains restrictions where this presumption in favour of sustainable 
development does not apply, including land designated as Green Belt.  Paragraph 
17 lists twelve core planning principles that the Government consider should 
underpin plan-making and decision-taking, such as seeking high quality design and 
protecting Green Belt. 
  

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01113/FUL  Item No: 4 b) 
Page 7 of 15 

4.4 Paragraph 4 of the NPPF states that Local planning authorities taking 
decisions on travellers sites should also have regard to the policies in Planning 
Policy for Traveller Sites (August 2015).  Policy E states that traveller sites 
(temporary or permanent) in the Green Belt are inappropriate development and 
should not be approved except in very special circumstances.  Subject to the best 
interests of the child, personal circumstances and unmet need are unlikely to clearly 
outweigh harm to the Green Belt and any other harm so as to establish very special 
circumstances (paragraph 16).   
 
4.5 Although there is no formally adopted local plan the City of York Draft Local 
Plan Incorporating the Fourth Set of Changes was approved for Development 
Management purposes in April 2005.  Whilst it does not form part of the statutory 
development plan for the purposes of s.38(6) its policies are considered to be 
capable of being material considerations in the de
[...]
he Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm 
is clearly outweighed by other considerations.   
 
5.2 The proposal constitutes inappropriate development for the purposes of 
paragraph 88 of the NPPF and by definition causes harm to the Green Belt. 
Because of the partially open character of the site the larger size of the mobile home 
relative to the existing would result in some limited harm to the openness of the 
Green Belt and encroachment into the countryside, but is not considered to conflict 
with other green belt purposes set out at paragraph 80 of the NPPF.   
 
5.3 A twin-unit mobile home would be much more suitable than the showman's 
caravan for meeting the family's needs.  The applicants now have three children; 
when planning permission was granted they had only two.  The showman's caravan 
has two bedrooms which was adequate for the family when consent was granted 
because the children (two girls aged nine) were able to share the second bedroom.  
The third child is a boy (aged approximately 6 months).  A replacement caravan is 
therefore essential in order to provide a separate bedroom for the boy and more 
living space for growing children and for the family as a whole.  

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01113/FUL  Item No: 4 b) 
Page 12 of 15 

5.4 The proposed mobile home is substantially larger than the showman's caravan 
- larger than would reasonably be expected for an extra child and growing siblings to 
need.  However 3-bedroom caravans appear to be rare, mainly because mobile 
home manufacturers mainly cater for retired couples and the holiday market.  
Smaller mobile homes are as a consequence not readily available and are likely to 
have to be constructed or adapted to order.  Consent for a mobile home up to 60' 
long (18.29m) is sought in order to provide some flexibility in the selection of a 
suitable mobile home from those that become available.   
 
5.5 Officers consider that these other considerations put forward by the applicant for 
the proposed mobile home, together with mitigation through a planning condition of 
possible limited impact on flood risk and drainage, clearly outweigh the potential 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm, and 
thereby amount to very special circumstances to allow the inappropriate 
development in the York Green Belt. 
 
5.6 The matters covered by planning conditions has been revised and reduced as 
appropriate particularly as many of the conditions of the previous consent 
(10/02082/FUL) have already been complied with.  The condition for which a 
variation is being sought would become condition 5. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  The development hereby permitted shall be occupied only by Mr James Peel, 
Mrs Emma Peel, Mrs Peel Senior and resident dependants and shall be for a limited 
period until 14 June 2016, or the period during which the premises are occupied by 
them, whichever is the shorter. 
 
Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
 2  When the premises cease to be occupied by Mr James Peel, Mrs Emma Peel, 
Mrs Peel Senior and resident dependants or on 14 June 2016, whichever shall first 
occur, the use hereby permitted shall cease, all caravans, materials and equipment 
brought on to the premises in connection with the use shall be removed and the land 
restored to its former condition in accordance with a scheme of work submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the openness of the Green Belt and the character and 
appearance of the area.  
 
 3  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plan: 10042-4 Rev.B. 
 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01113/FUL  Item No: 4 b) 
Page 13 of 15 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
[...]
the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) by seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of 
the application.  In order to achieve an acceptable outcome the local planning 
authority sought further information from the applicants and revised the list of 
planning conditions in accordance with the proposals.  
 
 

Page 40



 

Application Reference Number: 15/01113/FUL  Item No: 4 b) 
Page 15 of 15 

Contact details: 
Author: Kevin O'Connell Development Management Officer      
Tel No: 01904 552830 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

�������

�������

���

�	���
��


�����������������

������

������������

���������� ��!�"	
#��
����
��!�"	
#��


Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4a Queen Elizabeth Barracks Strensall Road York YO32 5SW (15/01290/FULM)
	15 01290 FULM Site Plan

	4b The Stables Elvington Lane Elvington York YO41 4EH (15/01113/FUL)
	15 1113 FUL Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 17 September 2015 

Present Councillors Reid (Chair), Derbyshire (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Ayre, S Barnes, Boyce, 
Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Dew, 
Doughty, Funnell, Richardson, Shepherd and 
Warters 

  

 

30. Site Visits  
 

Site Reason  In Attendance 

Queen Elizabeth 
Barracks, Strensall 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Dew, 
Cuthbertson and 
Richardson 

The Stables, 
Elvington 

To enable members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Shepherd, Dew and 
Richardson 

 
 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

20th August 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 

34. Plans List  
 
Members then considered the following reports of the Assistant 
Director (Development Services, Planning and Regeneration) 
relating to the following planning applications, which outlined the 
proposals and relevant planning considerations and set out the 
views of the consultees and officers. 
 
 

34a Queen Elizabeth Barracks Strensall Road York YO32 5SW 
(15/01290/FULM)   
 

Consideration was given to a major full application by Mr David 
Burke for the erection of a workshop with office accommodation, 
a garage with office accommodation and a single living 
accommodation block with associated works in connection with 
the use of the site as an Army Barracks. 
 
Officers provided a brief update to the committee report as 
follows:  

 Strensall Parish Council had raised concerns regarding 
the  safety of the access onto Strensall Road. It was 
accepted that the access was not ideal and highways 
officers had been asked to reconsider their response. It 
was suggested that should the application be approved, 
an additional condition should be added to ensure any 
highways matters are resolved by the applicant, if 
required. 

 In relation to concerns raised by Strensall Parish Council 
on foul water drainage, Officers had received confirmation 
that a redundant foul water plant had been replaced at the 
site recently by Yorkshire Water and were now satisfied 
that foul water would not be an issue. 

 
Mr Chapman spoke as the Chairman of the Strensall and 
Towthorpe Parish Council Planning Committee. In relation to the 
drainage, he advised that it was his understanding that the foul 
water for the site goes across the common to a Severn Trent 
treatment plant and is not managed by Yorkshire Water and that 
this issue may need investigating again by Officers. In relation 
to the site access, the North Pillar is 3 metres from the kerb, 
which is nearly a metre closer than the other pillar and it is this 
which causes accidents. If alterations to the access are being 



offered by the applicant  then the Parish Council would have no 
objections. 
 
In response to the points raised by the speaker on the drainage, 
Officers confirmed that they were satisfied that drainage is being 
managed sufficiently. In response to queries from Members, it 
was pointed out that there was a condition in the committee 
report requiring all drainage details to be submitted in writing. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

referral  to the Secretary of State and subject 
to additional condition requiring details of 
access onto Strensall Road, if required. 

 
Reason: It is considered that the other considerations 

put forward by the applicant outlined in the 
committee report, together with the mitigation 
of other harm (loss of trees, possible limited 
impact on ecology), through planning 
conditions clearly outweigh the potential harm 
to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm, and 
thereby amount to very special circumstances 
to allow the inappropriate development in the 
York Green Belt. 

 
 

34b The Stables Elvington Lane Elvington York YO41 4EH 
(15/01113/FUL)  
 

Consideration was given to a full application by Mr and Mrs J 
Peel for the variation of condition 9 of permitted application 
10/02082/FUL to replace an existing showman’s caravan with a 
twin unit mobile home. 
 
It was reported that there was no update to the committee 
report. 
 
Mr Martin Moorhouse spoke in objection to the application as a 
local resident. He questioned whether the application was 
appropriate. He accepted that the family’s circumstances had 
changed but felt it was wrong to base a planning decision on a 
family issue and that the application was another example of 
creeping development. As a final point he queried whether the 
Council had done anything towards trying to find the family 
alternative accommodation. 



 
Mrs Janet Montgomery spoke as the applicant’s agent. She 
advised that she had acted for Mr & Mrs Peel since they 
obtained the land and she was satisfied that they had carried 
out all work so far in line with the approved scheme. She 
reminded Members that in the absence of an adopted Local 
Plan the application falls under the framework for travelling 
families. The very special circumstances are the best interests 
of the children to allow development in the Green Belt and the 
importance of providing a 3 bed roomed mobile home for the 
family. 
 
Mr Mulhern spoke in support of the application on behalf of the 
Showman’s Guild. He advised that the family had not caused 
the Guild any problems. The family had respected planning 
laws. He referred to the Guild’s strict code of conduct which 
gave assurances showmen will abide by laws. 
 
Mrs Peel spoke as the applicant. She advised that her family 
had not caused any problems within the community or ever 
received any planning enforcement notices. The site is between 
2 industrial estates. The proposed home would not exceed 60ft 
but would allow flexibility in that it is a mobile home and can be 
moved. In reference to a petition against the application, she felt 
that it did not represent the views of the whole village, just a 
small proportion of people.  
 
Julia Garnham spoke in support of the application as a local 
resident and neighbour. She advised that the current home is 
too small for the family and there is no space for the children to 
do activities such as homework. The current unit is old and in 
disrepair and rainwater is causing damp which is affecting the 
health of the children. Complaints that the site isn’t kept tidy are 
untrue.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that 
it is the type of mobile home which has caused the applicant to 
need to re-apply. 
 
Members were happy to approve the application in view of the 
special circumstances outlined in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions outlined in the committee report. 
 



 
Reason: Because of the partially open character of the 

site the larger size of the mobile home relative 
to the existing would result in some limited 
harm to the openness of the Green Belt and 
encroachment into the countryside, but is not 
considered to conflict with other green belt 
purposes set out at paragraph 80 of the NPPF. 
A replacement caravan is essential in order to 
provide a separate bedroom for the boy and 
more living space for growing children and for 
the family as a whole.The  considerations put 
forward by the applicant for the proposed 
mobile home, together with mitigation through 
a planning condition of possible limited impact 
on flood risk and drainage, clearly outweigh 
the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason 
of inappropriateness and any other harm, and 
thereby amount to very special circumstances 
to allow the inappropriate development in the 
York Green Belt. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Reid,Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


